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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Petition for Reconsideration (Petition), filed by the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) on September 3, 2015, seeking reconsideration of the Opinion and Order entered August 20, 2015 (August 2015 Order), relative to the above-captioned proceeding.  No Answers to the Petition were filed.  For the reasons stated below, we shall grant the Petition, in part, and deny it, in part.

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]History of the Proceeding

	Raymond P. Sutherland (Respondent) was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate) on August 1, 2007, at Docket No. A‑00122346, for household goods carrier authority. 

		On October 27, 2011, the Respondent filed a letter with the Commission indicating that it had ceased operating, and that its insurance coverages were terminated on October 23, 2011.  The Respondent requested a voluntary suspension of its household goods carrier authority for a period of one year in order to allow it to either restart its operations or locate a prospective buyer for its authority.

		By letter dated December 1, 2011, Commission staff informed the Respondent that its request for a voluntary suspension of authority had been granted, and that the suspension would terminate on October 26, 2012.  The letter further informed the Respondent that it was required to notify the Commission in writing of its intention to resume operations at any time during the voluntary suspension period, and that it was required to submit evidence of insurance to the Commission prior to resuming operations.  Commission records contain no indication that the Respondent ever submitted such evidence of insurance, or informed the Commission of its intention to resume operations.

By letter dated January 22, 2014, and received by the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau on February 12, 2014, the Respondent informed Commission staff that it had gone out of business in 2011.  On March 28, 2014, Commission staff sent a letter to the Respondent stating that it was required to complete the appropriate application and submit a filing fee of $10.00 before the Commission could grant the Respondent a discontinuance of its household goods carrier authority.  Commission records contain no indication that the Respondent ever submitted the requisite application and filing fee.

On October 2, 2014, I&E filed the above-captioned Complaint.  On October 3, 2014, the Secretary’s Bureau served the Complaint on the Respondent by certified mail.  On October 8, 2014, the Complaint was returned to the Commission by the United States Postal Service as undeliverable.  On October 17, 2014, the Secretary’s Bureau re-served the Complaint.  On October 27, 2014, the Complaint once more was returned to the Commission by the United States Postal Service as undeliverable.  Motion at 1.  On January 24, 2015, the Complaint was published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at 45 Pa. B. 480.

In the Complaint, I&E alleged that the Respondent violated Section 510(b) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 510(b), by failing to file an assessment report demonstrating its gross intrastate operating revenue for the 2011 calendar year.  I&E recommended a civil penalty of $1,000 for this violation.  In addition, I&E alleged that the Respondent violated Section 510(c) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 510(c), by failing to pay the Commission’s assessment of $120 for the July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 fiscal year.  I&E recommended a civil penalty of $18 for this violation.[footnoteRef:1]  Complaint at 4-5. [1: 	 	I&E’s recommended $18 civil penalty is 15% of the $120 outstanding assessment amount due.  ] 


I&E requested that the Respondent be ordered to pay a total of $1,138, consisting of the outstanding assessment balance of $120 and a civil penalty of $1,018 for the alleged violations.  I&E also requested that, if the Respondent did not pay the civil penalty and the assessment, the Commission issue an Order cancelling the Respondent’s Certificate.  Id. at 6.

		A Notice was attached to the Complaint and informed the Respondent that it must file an Answer within twenty days of the date of service of the Complaint.  The Notice also informed the Respondent that if it failed to answer the Complaint, I&E would request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in the Complaint.  No Answer to the Complaint was filed.

		On March 4, 2015, I&E filed a Motion for Default Judgment (Motion), in which it stated that the Respondent had failed to file an Answer to the Complaint within the required twenty-day time frame, and failed to pay its outstanding assessment balance of $120, and the civil penalty of $1,018, as requested in the Complaint.  Motion at 2.  Accordingly, I&E requested that the Commission enter a Default Order against the Respondent that:  (1) directed the Respondent to pay its outstanding assessment and civil penalty within thirty days of the entry date of the Order; (2) directed the Bureau of Technical Utility Services to cancel the Respondent’s Certificate if the past-due assessments and civil penalty were not timely paid; (3) notified the Respondent that a copy of the Order would be sent to the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation for the suspension or revocation of vehicle registrations that were used under the Respondent’s operating authority; and (4) directed the Bureau of Administrative Services, Assessment Section to refer the matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for collection of the unpaid assessment.  Id. at 2-3.  No Answer to the Motion was filed.

		In our August 2015 Order, we granted the Motion with regard to the Respondent’s failure to file an assessment report for the 2011 calendar year, and denied the Motion with regard to the Respondent’s failure to pay the assessment for fiscal year 2012-2013.  August 2015 Order at 5-6.  In addition, we imposed a civil on the Respondent in the amount of $150 in lieu of the $1,018 penalty requested by I&E.  Id. at 9.

		As previously noted, I&E filed its Petition on September 3, 2015.  No Answers to the Petition were filed.

Discussion

Legal Standards 

		The Code establishes a party’s right to seek relief following the issuance of our final decisions pursuant to Subsection 703(f), relating to rehearing, as well as Subsection 703(g), relating to the rescission and amendment of orders.  66 Pa. C.S. § 703(f) and § 703(g).  Such requests for relief must be consistent with Section 5.572 of our Regulations, relating to petitions for relief following the issuance of a final decision.  52 Pa. Code § 5.572

		The standards for granting a Petition for Reconsideration were set forth in Duick v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Company, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 553 (1982):  

A Petition for Reconsideration, under the provisions of 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(g), may properly raise any matters designed to convince the Commission that it should exercise its discretion under this code section to rescind or amend a prior order in whole or in part.  In this regard we agree with the Court in the Pennsylvania Railroad Company case, wherein it was stated that “[p]arties . . . , cannot be permitted by a second motion to review and reconsider, to raise the same questions which were specifically decided against them . . . .”  What we expect to see raised in such petitions are new and novel arguments, not previously heard, or considerations which appear to have been overlooked by the Commission.  

Duick, 56 Pa. P.U.C. at 559 (quoting Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Service Commission, 179 A. 850, 854 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1935)).  

		Under the standards of Duick, a petition for reconsideration may properly raise any matter designed to convince this Commission that we should exercise our discretion to amend or rescind a prior Order, in whole or in part.  Such petitions are likely to succeed only when they raise “new and novel arguments” not previously heard, or considerations which appear to have been overlooked or not addressed by the Commission.  Duick, 56 Pa. P.U.C. at 559. 

		Before addressing the Petition, we note that any issue not specifically addressed herein has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that the Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

August 2015 Order

		In our August 2015 Order, we determined that the Respondent had gone out of business and ceased operations at some time on or before October 23, 2011, the date that its insurance coverages were terminated.  Thus, we concluded that the Respondent was, apparently, financially distressed and had, de facto, ceased operations pursuant to its certificate of public convenience.  August 2015 Order at 5.  However, we found that the Respondent had been provided with adequate notice of the alleged violations and the Commission proceedings against it.  Id. (citing Fusaro v. Pa. PUC, 382 A.2d 794, 797 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978)).  

		Based on the facts of the proceeding, we granted the Motion, in part, relative to the Respondent’s operations for the calendar year 2011, and denied the Motion relative to the Respondent’s operations for fiscal year 2012-2013.  Specifically, we stated the following:

Because it appears that the Respondent may have operated during some portion of 2011, we will direct that it pay a civil penalty for its failure to file an assessment report demonstrating its gross intrastate operating revenue for the 2011 calendar year.  However, because the record indicates that the Respondent’s operations had ceased after 2011, we find no reason to conclude that the Respondent received any revenues during the 2012-2013 fiscal year that would serve as the basis for an assessment.  Accordingly, we do not find the Respondent responsible for any assessments applicable to the 2012-2013 fiscal year, and we decline to impose any civil penalty on the Respondent for its failure to pay such assessments.

August 2015 Order at 5-6. 

		In addition, we reduced the amount of the civil penalty that I&E requested be imposed on the Respondent for its failure to file an assessment report for the 2011 calendar year.  Pursuant to the factors and standards for evaluating violations of the Code and Commission Regulations, as set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c), we made the following determinations:

· The Respondent’s violation was in the nature of an administrative and/or technical error, and therefore, was not serious.
· The consequences of the Respondent’s violation were not serious.
· The Respondent’s conduct was negligent rather than intentional.
· The Respondent likely did not have a reasonable opportunity to make changes to its practices and procedures since it had ceased operations at some point in 2011.
· The Respondent’s violation did not appear to have affected a significant number of customers.
· The compliance history of the Respondent suggests that the violation was an isolated incident. 
· The Respondent, as a whole, has cooperated with Commission Staff.
· Because the Respondent is a small utility and is no longer operating, a lower civil penalty is warranted.
· There are mitigating circumstances in this case that govern our consideration of the proper civil penalty.  

August 2015 Order at 7-9.

		Based on our analysis, we concluded that a civil penalty of $150 should be imposed on the Respondent for its failure to file an assessment report for the 2011 calendar year, rather than the $1,000 penalty requested by I&E.  Id. at 9.

I&E’s Petition

		By its Petition, I&E seeks reconsideration of the August 2015 Order with respect to two matters.  First, I&E questions our determination that the Respondent should not be held responsible for its failure to pay an assessment for the 2012-2013 fiscal year.  Secondly, I&E takes issue with our decision to reduce the civil penalty imposed on the Respondent for its failure to file an assessment report for the 2011 calendar year.

	Assessment for 2012-2013 Fiscal Year

		I&E objects to our denial of its request to require the Respondent to pay its assessment for the 2012-2013 fiscal year because of the Respondent’s assertion that it was no longer operating after 2011.  I&E points out that, pursuant to Section 510(b) of the Code, a public utility is to be assessed on the basis of its gross intrastate operating revenue for the preceding calendar year, as follows:
 
Each public utility within a group shall then be assessed for and shall pay to the commission such proportion of the amount allocated to its group as the gross intrastate operating revenues of the public utility for the preceding calendar year bear to the total gross intrastate operating revenues of its group for that year.

Petition at 7 (citing 66 Pa. C.S. § 510(b)(4)).

		Accordingly, I&E asserts that the Respondent’s assessment for the 2012-2013 fiscal year was based, in part, on its estimated gross intrastate operating revenues for the 2011 calendar year.[footnoteRef:2]  Petition at 7.  Because the August 2015 Order found that the Respondent may have operated during some portion of the 2011 calendar year, I&E argues that the Respondent must be held responsible for paying its outstanding assessment balance of $120 for the 2012-2013 fiscal year, based on its estimated gross intrastate operating revenues for the 2011 calendar year.  Petition at 7-8. [2: 		I&E states that, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 510(b), the Respondent’s gross operating revenues for the 2011 calendar year were estimated due to its failure to file a 2011 assessment report.  Petition at 7 n.2.] 


		I&E also notes that Section 510(c) of the Code mandates that public utilities pay the Commission’s assessment within thirty days of receipt of assessment invoices, as follows:

The commission shall give notice by registered or certified mail to each public utility of the amount lawfully charged against it under the provision of this section, which amount shall be paid by the public utility within 30 days of receipt of such notice . . . .

Petition at 9 (citing 66 Pa. C.S. § 510(c); Richard Rickabaugh and Emanuel Rickabaugh t/a/St. Topaz Limousine Service, Docket No. A-00107047, 70 Pa. P.U.C. 275 (Order entered July 27, 1989) (holding that although the Commission is empowered to waive its own regulations, it may not waive a statutory requirement)).

		I&E further notes that Section 510(c) of the Code provides an opportunity for public utilities to object to an assessment, as follows:

Within 15 days after receipt of such notice, the public utility against which such assessment has been made may file with the commission objections setting out in detail the grounds upon which the objector regards such assessment to be excessive, erroneous, unlawful or invalid.  The commission, after notice to the objector, shall hold a hearing upon such objections.  After such hearing, the commission shall record upon its minutes its findings on the objections and shall transmit to the objector, by registered or certified mail, notice of the amount, if any, charged against it in accordance with such findings, which amount or any installment thereof then due, shall be paid by the objector within ten days after receipt of notice of the findings of the commission with respect to such objections.

Petition at 9-10 (citing 66 Pa. C.S. § 510(c)).  I&E avers that the Respondent received its 2012-2013 fiscal year assessment invoice on September 1, 2012, and submitted no objection to it.  Therefore, I&E contends that the Respondent’s outstanding assessment for the 2012-2013 fiscal year was due within thirty days of receipt of the invoice, or by October 1, 2012.  Petition at 10.  I&E submits that the Commission lacks the discretion or authority to eliminate, reduce, or in any way modify the Respondent’s 2012-2013 fiscal year assessment because the Respondent did not timely object to the assessment.  Id. at 11.

		Finally, I&E contends that strong public policy considerations support enforcing the Respondent’s requirement to pay its 2012-2013 fiscal year assessment.  I&E argues that public utilities must be made to pay their assessments on time because assessments support the operation of the Commission, including its oversight of safety considerations set forth in its Regulations.  Id. at 11 (citing Pa. P.U.C. v. Lou Lane, Inc., t/a All Star Limousines, Docket No. C-2011-2230353 (Order entered December 5, 2013); Pa. P.U.C. v. Scott A Dechert t/a Distinctive Limousine Service, Docket No. C-2012-2334904 (Order entered October 17, 2013)).  According to I&E, dismissing a utility’s obligation to pay a Commission assessment sets a dangerous precedent because it sends a message to other regulated utilities that assessments are optional.  Petition at 11.

	Civil Penalty for Failure to File 2011 Assessment Report

		I&E also objects to our decision to reduce the amount of the Respondent’s civil penalty from $1,000 to $150 for its failure to file an assessment report for the 2011 calendar year.  I&E disagrees with our determination that this violation was in the nature of an administrative and/or technical error, and therefore, not serious.  Id. at 13.  I&E asserts that strong public policy concerns support the enforcement of the requirement that utilities file assessment reports, stating:

The timely submission of assessment reports is crucial and the accurate reporting of gross intrastate operating revenues results in each utility receiving an assessment that is based on its fair share of the Commission’s costs in administering the Code, pursuant to Section 510(f) of the Code.

Id.  Moreover, I&E argues that although the Commission is authorized to estimate revenues in the absence of an assessment report, that does not excuse a utility from its requirement to file a report.  According to I&E, there are situations in which a utility’s estimated revenues are lower than its actual revenues, which may act as a disincentive for utilities to submit assessment reports.  Id. at 13-14.  

		I&E also contends that the August 2015 Order did not adequately consider past Commission decisions in similar situations, pursuant to the ninth factor for evaluating civil penalties as set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9).  I&E asserts that imposing a $1,000 civil penalty on the Respondent is entirely consistent with past Commission decisions in similar situations.  Petition at 14.  Citing numerous past cases, I&E argues that traditionally, it has requested that a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000 be imposed on a utility for each calendar year that a utility fails to file an assessment report, and the Commission has agreed to issue a $1,000 civil penalty for such a violation.  Id. at 14-16.  

		For the reasons discussed above, I&E requests that we grant its Petition to reconsider our August 2015 Order, and (1) find that the Respondent is responsible for paying the Commission’s assessment for the 2012-2013 fiscal year in the amount of $120; and (2) uphold I&E’s requested civil penalty in the amount of $1,018.  Id. at 17.

Disposition

As stated above, Petitions for Reconsideration are governed by Duick, which essentially requires a two-step analysis.  First, we determine whether a party has offered new or novel arguments, or identified considerations that appear to have been overlooked or not addressed by the Commission in its previous order.  We will not reconsider our previous decision based on arguments that have already been considered.   However, we will not necessarily modify our prior decision just because a party offers a new and novel argument, or identifies a consideration that was overlooked or not addressed by the Commission in its previous order.  The second step of the Duick analysis is, therefore, to evaluate the new or novel argument or overlooked consideration, in order to determine whether to modify our previous decision.  

		Based on our review of I&E’s Petition, and in light of the record in this proceeding, we find that I&E has identified certain matters that were overlooked or not fully considered in the August 2015 Order, specifically regarding the alleged failure of the Respondent to pay the required assessment for the 2012-2013 fiscal year.  I&E points out that while the Respondent may have ceased operations prior to the 2012-2013 fiscal year, its assessment for that fiscal year was based, in part, on its estimated gross intrastate operating revenues for the 2011 calendar year.  Because we determined in our August 2015 Order that the Respondent operated during some portion of the 2011 calendar year, we agree with I&E that the Respondent is obligated to pay the 2012-2013 fiscal year assessment, which was based on its estimated gross intrastate operating revenues for the 2011 calendar year.  Accordingly, we will reconsider our determination on this issue and direct the Respondent to pay its 2012-2013 fiscal year assessment amount of $120.  We will further direct that the Respondent pay the $18 civil penalty recommended by I&E for its failure to pay the outstanding assessment.

		With regard to the $150 civil penalty imposed on the Respondent for its failure to file an assessment report for the 2011 calendar year, we do not agree with I&E that this penalty should be increased to $1,000.  In the August 2015 Order, we sought to give reasonable consideration to the administrative and practical difficulties that may have played a role in the Respondent’s failure to complete and file its assessment report for the 2011 calendar year, given that the Respondent apparently had gone out of business at some point during that year and may not have been in a position to easily respond to the Commission’s written request for a completed report when it was mailed to the Respondent in February of 2012.  Accordingly, while we recognized the Respondent’s responsibility under 66 Pa. C.S. § 510(b) to file its report for the 2011 calendar year, we determined that there were mitigating circumstances in this case that led to our conclusion that a reduced civil penalty was warranted. 

		I&E now argues that our August 2015 Order did not adequately consider past Commission decisions in similar situations pursuant to the Commission’s Policy Statement on factors and standards to be considered by the Commission regarding penalties for violations of the Code, in accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  To the contrary, in establishing the $150 fine, we made specific findings in our consideration of those factors, as noted above.  See August 2015 Order at 7-9.  Thus, on this issue, we find that I&E’s Petition fails to provide new or novel arguments or other considerations overlooked by the Commission, in accordance with the Duick standards delineated above.  Accordingly, we will deny I&E’s Petition with regard to the matter of the appropriate civil penalty to be imposed on the Respondent for its failure to file an assessment report for the 2011 calendar year.

Conclusion

		Based on the foregoing discussion, we shall (1) grant I&E’s Petition, in part, and deny it, in part; (2) modify the August 2015 Order, consistent with this Opinion and Order; (3) grant I&E’s Motion for Default Judgement, in part, and deny it, in part; (4) sustain the Complaint, in part, and dismiss it, in part; (5) order the Respondent to pay its assessment for the 2012-2013 fiscal year in the amount of $120; and (6) order the Respondent to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $168;[footnoteRef:3] THEREFORE, [3: 		The total amount of $168 is comprised of the $18 civil penalty for failure to pay the assessment for the 2012-2013 fiscal year, plus the $150 civil penalty for failure to file an assessment report for the 2011 calendar year.] 


IT IS ORDERED:  

1.	That the Petition for Reconsideration filed by the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement on September 3, 2015, seeking reconsideration of the Opinion and Order entered on August 20, 2015, is granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2.	That the Opinion and Order entered at this Docket on August 20, 2015, is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3.	That the Motion for Default Judgment filed by the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement on March 4, 2015, is granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

4.	That the allegations in the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s Complaint, filed on October 2, 2014, are deemed admitted, and the Complaint is sustained, in part, and dismissed, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

5.	That, within thirty (30) days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, Raymond P. Sutherland shall remit $288, payable by certified check or money order, to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to:  

Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA, 17105-3265

6.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.

7.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Bureau of Technical Utility Services for monitoring of compliance.  

8.	That, if Raymond P. Sutherland fails to make the payment required by Ordering Paragraph No. 5, above, within thirty(30) days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, the Bureau of Administrative Services, Assessment Section, shall refer this matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for appropriate action.

9.	That the Bureau of Technical Utility Services shall cancel the Certificate of Public Convenience held by Raymond P. Sutherland at Docket No. A‑00122346.

10.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, pursuant to Chapter 13 of the Vehicle Code, 75 Pa. C.S. §§ 1301-1379, and the Commission will request that the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation put an administrative hold on Raymond P. Sutherland’s vehicle registrations.  Raymond P. Sutherland will not be able to register any new vehicles or renew any existing vehicle registrations until all past due assessments are paid, all past due fines are paid, all insurance filings are up to date, and it holds an active Certificate of Public Convenience issued by this Commission.

	11.	That, after Raymond P. Sutherland remits $288 as required by Ordering Paragraph No. 5, the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark this proceeding closed.


[image: ]								BY THE COMMISSION,
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								Rosemary Chiavetta
								Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED:  March 10, 2016
ORDER ENTERED:  April 11, 2016
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